
#:

Phone #:

Description of Services or Grant Award

Files submitted in CMS:

BOC Session Presenter(s)

Y

Finance - Contracts Date Contract Specialist Date

Legal Counsel Date Chief Administrative Officer Date

Contract Review Sheet

40,000.00$  New Total: 135,000.00$  

H
R

-3
8

2
5

-2
0

 (2
)

Date Legal Received:

Comments:

Source Selection Method:

Printed packet & copies due in Finance:

Rule/Statute: MCPCR 50-0150

7/20/2022

REQUIRED APPROVALS

7/28/2022

FOR FINANCE USE

Date Finance Received: 7/1 /2022

7/26/2022

Lori Klemsen

Amendment 2 is to add funds to cover services through the remainder of the contract.

Desired BOC Session Date: 8/10/2022

Contract for Services HR-3825-20 Amendment #: 2

Contact: Toby Giddings

Incoming Funds Federal Funds Reinstatement Retroactive

Contractor's Name: C

December 17, 2020 Expires:

Title: EAP Services for County Employees

Department: Human Resources

x5047 Date Sent: Monday, July 1 , 2022

Amendment greater than 25%

Exemption

BOC Planning Date:

Term - Date From: December 31, 2022

Contract Total: 95,000.00$ Amendment:



MARION COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

Board Session Agenda Review Form

Meeting date: 8/10/2022

Department: Human Resources
Agenda Planning Date: 7/28/2022 Time required: 5

Contact: Toby Giddings Phone: x5047

  Audio/Visual aids

 Department Head Signature:

EAP Services for County Employees

Issue, Description & 

Background
Amendment 2 is to add funds to cover services through the remainder of the contract.

Financial Impacts:
Original contract $95,000.00.  Amendment 2 adds $40,000.00 for a new contract total of $135,000.00

Impacts to Department 

& External Agencies 

Options for 

Consideration:

1) Approve Amendment 2 to add funds to HR-3825-20. 

2) Do not approve Amendment 2 

3) Take no action at this time

Recommendation:
Approve Amendment 2 to add funds to HR-3825-20.

List of attachments: Contract Review Sheet 

Amendment 2 to HR-3825-20

Presenter:
Lori Klemsen

 Copies of completed paperwork sent to the following:  (Include names and e-mail addresses.)

Copies to:
Toby Giddings - tgiddings@co.marion.or.us



Page 1 of 2

AMENDMENT 2 to HR-3825-20

the CONTRACT FOR SERVICES

between

MARION COUNTY AND CANOPY WELLBEING

This Amendment No. 2 to the Contract for Services (as amended from time to time, the “Contract”), dated 
December 15, 2020 between Marion County, a political subdivision of the State of Oregon, hereafter 
called County, and Canopy Wellbeing, formerly Cascade Centers, Inc., hereafter called Contractor.

The Contract is hereby amended as follows (new language is indicated by underlining and deleted 
language is indicated by brackets):

2. CONSIDERATION.

A. The maximum, not-to-exceed compensation payable to Contractor under this Contract, which 
includes any allowable expenses, is $135,000.00 [$95,000.00].

EXHIBIT A

STATEMENT OF WORK

2. COMPENSATION. The total amount available for payment to Contractor under Exhibit A, 
section 2.A and for authorized reimbursement to Contractor under Exhibit A, section 2.C is 
$$135,000.00 [$95,000.00].

Except as expressly amended above, all other terms and conditions of the original contract are still in full 
force and effect. Contractor certifies that the representations, warranties and certifications contained in the 
original Contract are true and correct as of the effective date of this Amendment and with the same effect 
as though made at the time of this Amendment.



Page 2 of 2

MARION COUNTY SIGNATURES

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS:

__________________________________________________________________________________
Chair Date

__________________________________________________________________________________
Commissioner Date

__________________________________________________________________________________
Commissioner Date

Authorized Signature: ______________________________________________________________
Department Director or designee Date

Authorized Signature: ______________________________________________________________
Chief Administrative Officer Date

Reviewed by Signature: ______________________________________________________________
Marion County Legal Counsel Date

Reviewed by Signature: ______________________________________________________________
Marion County Contracts & Procurement Date

CANOPY WELLBEING SIGNATURE

Authorized Signature: ________________________________________________________________
Date

Title: __________________________________


































